

NO. 01-17176-B

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/appellee,**

v.

**ANTONIO GUERRERO,
Defendant/appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida**

BRIEF OF ANTONIO GUERRERO

**LEONARD I. WEINGLASS, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CITATIONSv

STATEMENT ADOPTING BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court 1

 Statement of Facts..... 2

 Standards of Review 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY5

I. TRIAL OF THESE CUBAN-AGENT DEFENDANTS IN MIAMI,
OVER THEIR REPEATED VENUE OBJECTIONS, VIOLATED
FED.R.CRIM.P. 21(A), DENIED THE DEFENDANTS A FAIR
TRIAL, AND UNDERMINED THE RELIABILITY OF THE
VERDICTS.....5

 A. Introduction: The Defendants Could Not Receive a Fair Trial in Miami ..5

 B. Miami Was a Singularly-Inappropriate Venue 9

 1. Inflamed by passion 9

 2. Awareness of violence 12

3. Distorting effects of prejudice.....	15
4. Virulence of public opinion.....	19
C. The Venue Litigation in the District Court.....	22
D. In the Face of an Unprecedented Record of Inherently Suspect Circumstances of Prejudice Against the Defendants, the District Court Erred in Denying an Intra-District Transfer to a Neutral Venue Just 30 Miles Away.....	26
1. The Court Mischaracterized Rule 21(a), Applied the Wrong Standard to the Facts, and Failed to Exercise Its Supervisory Power	26
2. The Court Failed to Understand and Correctly Evaluate the Venue Facts Presented and Wrongfully Dismissed the Findings of the Community Survey	31
3. The Post-impement Incident Provided Additional Proof That Defendants Could Not Receive a Fair Trial in Miami-Dade	34
4. The Prosecution Took Advantage of the Hostile Climate and Publicity to Encourage Conviction on the Basis of the “Us” Against “Them” Atmosphere and Further Prejudiced the Defense in its Final Argument to the Jury, Creating a “Tandem Effect” of Unacceptable Bias.	36
5. The Jury’s Rapid Verdict Suggests a Response to Pervasive Community Prejudice Surrounding the Trial.....	37

II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PROVE A CONSPIRACY TO TRANSMIT NATIONAL DEFENSE INFORMATION TO CUBA38

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING A DEFENSE THEORY INSTRUCTION ON NECESSITY AND JUSTIFICATION.....54

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED A SPECIAL-SKILL ENHANCEMENT UNDER U.S.S.G. § 3B1.0.....58

CONCLUSION61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE63

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Bonner v. City of Prichard</u> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	52
<u>Coleman v. Kemp</u> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985)	14,19
<u>Frazier v. Superior Court of Santa Cruz County</u> , 486 P. 2d 694 (1971).....	30
<u>Gorin v. U.S.</u> , 312 U.S. 19 (1941).....	4
<u>Groppi v. Wisconsin</u> , 400 U.S. 505 (1970)	3,6,24
<u>In re Muchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	6
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	7,34
<u>Marshall v. United States</u> 360 U.S. 310 (1959).....	27,28,29,30
<u>Miami Light Project et al v. Miami-Dade County</u> , Case No. 00-1281-Civ-MORENO (S.D.Fla. 2000).....	16
<u>Pamplin v. Mason</u> , 364 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1966)	10,23,26,28,30,31,32,34,38
<u>Pollgreen v. Morris</u> , 770 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1985)	57
<u>Ramirez v. Ashcroft et al.</u> , Case No. 01-4835-Civ-HUCK, (S.D.Fla. 2002).....	6,23

<u>Rideau v. Louisiana,</u> 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	9,34
<u>Ross v. Harper,</u> 716 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983)	28,29
<u>United States v. Bailey,</u> 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	55,56,57
<u>United States v. Blanco,</u> 754 F.2d 940 (11th Cir. 1985)	57
<u>United States v. Burt,</u> 134 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1998)	59
<u>United States v. Capo,</u> 595 F.2d 1086 (5 th Cir, 1979).....	30
<u>United States v. Connell,</u> 960 F.2d 191 (1st Cir. 1992).....	59
<u>U.S. v. Fernandez,</u> 892 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1990)	54
<u>United States v. Foster,</u> 155 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998)	3
<u>United States v. Fuentes-Coba,</u> 738 F.2d 1191 (11 th Cir. 1984)	30
<u>United States v. Hernández,</u> 106 F. Supp. 1317 (S.D.Fla. 2000)	2
<u>United States v. Heine,</u> 151 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1945).....	38,39,52
<u>U.S. v. Herring,</u> 568 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1978)	27,28

<u>United States v. Hickman</u> , 991 F.2d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993).....	60
<u>U.S. v. Lewis</u> , 592 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1979)	3
<u>United States v. Mainerd</u> , 5 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 1993)	59
<u>United States v. Marcelo</u> , 280 F.Supp. 510 (E.D.La. 1968).....	29
<u>United States v. McVeigh</u> , 918 F.Supp. 1467 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	6
<u>United States v. Moody, Jr.</u> , 762 F. Supp 1485 (N.D. Ga., 1991).....	26,28,29,31
<u>United States v. Montgomery</u> , 772 F.2d 733 (11th Cir. 1985)	57
<u>United States v. Newcomb</u> , 6 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1993)	58
<u>U.S. v. Noel</u> , 231 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2000)	2
<u>United States v. Palacios</u> , 556 F2d. 1359 (5th Cir. 1977)	53
<u>United States v. Ruiz</u> , 59 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 1995)	55
<u>United States v. Samuels</u> , 741 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1984).....	53
<u>United States v. Squillacote</u> , 221 F.3d 542 (4 th Cir. 2000)	39,52

<u>United States v. Tokars</u> , 839 F. Supp 1578 (No. Dist., Ga. 1993)	27,28,29,30,31
<u>United States v. Truong</u> , 629F 2d 908 (4 th Cir. 1980).....	39
<u>United States v. Wieschenberg</u> , 604 F.2d 326 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	52,53,54
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 523 F.2d 1203 (5 th Cir. 1975)	2,30
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 613 F.2d 573 (11 th Cir. 1980)	18,37
<u>U.S. v. Young</u> , 932 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	59

STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

18 U.S.C. § 371	1
18 U.S.C. § 794	1,4,38
18 U.S.C. § 951	1
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 21(a)	2,3,4,5,7,8,26,28,29
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 18.	28
U.S.S.G. Section 3B1.3	1,5,58,59,60
ABA Standard for Criminal Justice 2nd Ed. 1980 Sec. 8-33(c)	27
LaFave and Scott, <u>Substantive Criminal Law</u> § 5.4 (1986).....	56
